FORTUNE 500 COMPANIES AND THEIR WHOLLY
OWNED SUBSIDIARIES LABELED AS
SMALL BUSINESSES TO RECEIVE FEDERAL
SMALL BUSINESS CONTRACTS

Year after year, large corporations receive billions of dollars in small
business contracts intended for legitimate small businesses

151 FORTUNE 500 COMPANIES
RECEIVED SMALL BUSINESS

CONTRACTS IN FY2015

ARE THESE SMALL
BUSINESSES?

APPLE - GENERAL ELECTRIC - AT&T - IBM - UPS
HEWLETT PACKARD - VERIZON - HOME DEPOT
BANK OF AMERICA - TARGET - WELLS FARGO
BOEING - PEPSI - SYSCO - CVS - AIG - CITIGROUP
COMCAST - ORACLE - RAYTHEON - MICROSOFT

LOCKHEED MARTIN - PROCTER & GAMBLE
STAPLES - GENERAL DYNAMICS - JOHN DEERE

- See full list on following pages -

American Study brought to you by the American Small Business League

small 3910 Cypress Dr. Suite B, Petaluma CA 94954
(707) 789-9575 * www.asbl.com
All data collected from the FPDS website

business

League


http://www.asbl.com/

Fortune Rank - Company Name - Dollar Amount Received In Small Business Contracts

#5 — Apple - $640,875
#8 - General Electric - $883,618
#10 - CVS Caremark - $199,657
#11 - McKesson - $913,744
#12 - AT&T - $100,768
#14 - UnitedHealth Group - $5,090
#15 - Verizon Communications - $108,742,478
#16 — AmerisourceBergen - $12,938,086
#19 — Hewlett-Packard - $3,166,628
#21 - J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. - $24,502
#23 - Bank of America - $1,313
#24 - International Business Machines -$3,682,797
#26 - Cardinal Health - $158 359
#27 — Boeing - $986,053
#28 — Citigroup - $129,420
#29 — Amazon.com - $12,159
#30 - Wells Fargo - $18,582
#31 - Microsoft — $503,050
#32 — Procter & Gamble - $155,854
#33 - Home Depot - $34,976
#34 - Archer-Daniels-Midland - $270,581
#35 — Walgreens - $3,021
#36 - Target - $358,395
#37 - Johnson & Johnson - $1,763,202

#38 - Anthem - $31,506,067
#43 - Comcast - $21,699
#44 - PepsiCo - $21,803
#45 - United Technologies - $2,552,461
#46 - American International Group - $2,689,369
#47 — UPS - $13,500
#50 - Lowe’s - $11,738
#52 - Intel - $4,675
#54 — Caterpillar - $22,491

#60 — Cisco Systems - $10,400
#61 - Sysco - $224,693
#64 - Lockheed Martin - $2,241,065
#65 - FedEx - $14,072
#66 - Johnson Controls - $2,987,330
#68 - World Fuel Services - $4,311,018

#69 — CHS - $10,251
#72 - Best Buy — $5,275
#61 - Walt Disney — ($5,255)
#74 - Honeywell International - $48,743
#75 - HCA Holdings - $48,015
#77 - Tesoro - $1,464,419
#78 — Liberty Mutual - $125,070
#81 - Oracle - $49,682
#86 - John Deere - $152,411
#98 — 3M Company - $31,529
#100 — General Dynamics - $333,160
#104 - Time Warner - $28,528
#108 — Avnet - $1,131,827
#113 — Qualcomm - $322,580
#114 - International Paper - $25,792
#120 - Emerson Electric - $153,569
#121 - EMC - $88,973
#123 — Union Pacific - $21,000
#124 — Northrop Grumman - $637, 178
#125 — Alcoa - $30,360
#127 — National Oilwell Varco - $4,115
#129 — Raytheon - $1,891,266
#130 — Time Warner Cable - $50,314
#131 — Arrow Electronics - $32,942
#133 — Staples - $26,135
#134 — Abbott Laboratories - $125,172
#135 — Community Health Sys - $1,262,033



#140
#143
#144
#147
#154
#160
#166
#168
#180
#181
#185
#190
#194
#196
#198
#199
#201
#206
#213
#217
#219
#220
#221
#222
#230
#235
#249
#252
#253
#255
#257
#261
#265
#266
#274
#275
#276
#283
#284
#286
#287
#290
#293

Kimberly-Clark
Xerox Corporation
ManpowerGroup
Danaher Corporation
Cummins Inc.
Hartford Financial
Goodyear Tire
CenturyLink

Global Partners LP
Thermo Fisher
Baxter International
Micron Technology
Office Depot

NRG Energy

PPG Industries
Genuine Parts
Illinois Tool Works
Firstenergy

Ecolab

Waste Management
Textron

Synnex Corporation
Marriott

Viacom
Parker-Hannifin
Marsh & McLennan
Praxair

L-3 Communications
CDW Corporation
Xcel Energy

PPL Corporation

Stanley Black & Decker

First Data Corporation
Sherwin-Williams
PSEG

Cameron International

Navistar International
Reliance Steel & Alum
Air Products & Chem
Peter Kiewit Sons'
Henry Schein

W.W. Grainger
WestRock Company

$14,923
$53,907
$339,375
$2,849,045
$974,506
$15,128
$5,809
$29,688
$9,647
$1,933,474
$13,903
$8,000
$2.65
$65,816
$725,395
$428,443
$330,001
$5,000
$208,978
$260,088
$136,181
$14,028
$844,541
$8,500
$352,198
$6,150
$48,304
$432,004
$1,757,405
$5,000
$703,860
$33,004
$11,265
$9,111
$208,650
$8,809
$362,724
$200,955
$21,090
$9,507
$59,986
$729,516
$12,999

#300
#302
#306
#317
#321
#323
#332
#338
#343
#346
#348
#357
#360
#363
#366
#367
#375
#377
#378
#380
#389
#394
#401
#405
#420
#421
#423
#427
#429
#440
#442
#444
#445
#452
#461
#466
#468
#471
#480
#482
#485
#487
#500

Stryker Corporation
Precision Castparts
Dean Foods Company
Charter

CBRE Group
Republic Services
Ball Corporation
Becton Dickinson
AECOM

Dover Corporation
Jarden Corporation
FMC Technologies
Wesco International
Motorola Solutions
Sealed Air Corporation
Eversource Energy
Quest Diagnostics
Terex Corporation
Boston Scientific
Allergan

Agilent Technologies
Oshkosh Corporation
Level 3

Symantec

Anixter International
Emcor Group

Barnes & Noble
Avery Dennison
iHeartMedia
LabCorp

Starwood Hotels

$1,196,625
$129,463
$2,528,513
$80,499
$70,195
$126,612
$3,962,004
$666,775
$1,013,773
$1,152,320
$23,172,839
$65,280
$189,175
$265,882
$34,503
$280,000
$16,069
$85,836
$56,013
$7,975
$409,466
$247,208
$34,199
$55,946
$59,596
$12,519
$4,343
$5,912
$33,364
$63,189
$139,313

A-Mark Precious Metals $481,452,454

Graybar Electric
Windstream Holdings
United Rentals

St. Jude Medical

The Western Union
Kelly Services

Ch2m Hill Companies
Lithia Motors

Host Hotels & Resorts

$154,436
$46,551
$159,336
$304,797
$55,125
$34,500
$838,995
$4,173
$220,692

Amphenol Corporation $31,687

McGraw-Hill

$221,525

“It Is time to end the diversion of federal small
business contracts to corporate giants”
-Presidential candidate Barrack Obama — February 2008 campaign




“One of the most important challenges facing the
Small Business Administration and the entire Federal
government today is that large businesses are
receiving small business procurement awards and
agencies are receiving credit for these awards.”

-Report 5-15, SBA Office of Inspector General, 2005

"By failing to hold firms
accountable, SBA and
contracting agencies have

“The Agency faces a
number of challenges

sent a message to the In carrying out its
contracting community mission, including
that there Is no fraudulent schemes

punishment or con- :
sequences for committing affecting all S,I,BA
fraud." programs. ..

-Report 10-108, Government - SBA Inspector
Accountability Office, 2009 General Spring 2013
Report to Congress

American
American Small Business League

small 3910 Cypress Dr. Suite B, Petaluma CA 94954
(707) 789-9575 * www.asbl.com

business

League


http://www.asbl.com/

