## FORTUNE 500 COMPANIES AND THEIR WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES LABELED AS SMALL BUSINESSES TO RECEIVE FEDERAL SMALL BUSINESS CONTRACTS

Year after year, large corporations receive billions of dollars in small business contracts intended for legitimate small businesses

# 151 FORTUNE 500 COMPANIES RECEIVED SMALL BUSINESS CONTRACTS IN FY2015

### ARE THESE SMALL BUSINESSES?

APPLE - GENERAL ELECTRIC - AT&T - IBM - UPS HEWLETT PACKARD - VERIZON - HOME DEPOT BANK OF AMERICA - TARGET - WELLS FARGO BOEING - PEPSI - SYSCO - CVS - AIG - CITIGROUP COMCAST - ORACLE - RAYTHEON - MICROSOFT LOCKHEED MARTIN - PROCTER & GAMBLE STAPLES - GENERAL DYNAMICS - JOHN DEERE

- See full list on following pages -



Study brought to you by the American Small Business League 3910 Cypress Dr. Suite B, Petaluma CA 94954 (707) 789-9575 \* www.asbl.com All data collected from the FPDS website

#### Fortune Rank - Company Name - Dollar Amount Received In Small Business Contracts

```
#5 - Apple - $640,875
                                                            #60 – Cisco Systems - $10,400
        #8 - General Electric - $883,618
                                                                #61 - Sysco - $224,693
        #10 - CVS Caremark - $199,657
                                                          #64 - Lockheed Martin - $2,241,065
          #11 - McKesson - $913,744
                                                               #65 - FedEx - $14,072
            #12 - AT&T - $100,768
                                                        #66 - Johnson Controls - $2,987,330
       #14 - UnitedHealth Group - $5,090
                                                       #68 - World Fuel Services - $4,311,018
 #15 - Verizon Communications - $108,742,478
                                                                 #69 – CHS - $10,251
    #16 – AmerisourceBergen - $12,938,086
                                                              #72 - Best Buy - $5,275
      #19 – Hewlett-Packard - $3,166,628
                                                            #61 - Walt Disney - (\$5,255)
    #21 - J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. - $24,502
                                                       #74 - Honeywell International - $48,743
         #23 - Bank of America - $1,313
                                                           #75 - HCA Holdings - $48,015
#24 - International Business Machines -$3,682,797
                                                             #77 - Tesoro - $1,464,419
        #26 - Cardinal Health - $158 359
                                                          #78 – Liberty Mutual - $125,070
            #27 – Boeing - $986,053
                                                               #81 - Oracle - $49,682
           #28 – Citigroup - $129,420
                                                            #86 - John Deere - $152,411
          #29 – Amazon.com - $12,159
                                                             #98 – 3M Company - $31,529
          #30 - Wells Fargo - $18,582
                                                        #100 – General Dynamics - $333,160
           #31 - Microsoft - $503,050
                                                            #104 - Time Warner - $28,528
      #32 – Procter & Gamble - $155,854
                                                              #108 – Avnet - $1,131,827
          #33 - Home Depot - $34,976
                                                             #113 – Qualcomm - $322,580
    #34 - Archer-Daniels-Midland - $270,581
                                                          #114 - International Paper - $25,792
           #35 – Walgreens - $3,021
                                                          #120 - Emerson Electric - $153,569
            #36 - Target - $358,395
                                                                #121 – EMC - $88,973
     #37 - Johnson & Johnson - $1,763,202
                                                           #123 – Union Pacific - $21,000
          #38 - Anthem - $31,506,067
                                                       #124 – Northrop Grumman - $637, 178
            #43 - Comcast - $21,699
                                                                #125 - Alcoa - $30,360
            #44 - PepsiCo - $21,803
                                                        #127 – National Oilwell Varco - $4,115
     #45 - United Technologies - $2,552,461
                                                             #129 - Raytheon - $1,891,266
#46 - American International Group - $2,689,369
                                                         #130 – Time Warner Cable - $50,314
              #47 – UPS - $13,500
                                                          #131 – Arrow Electronics - $32,942
                                                               #133 – Staples - $26,135
            #50 - Lowe's - $11,738
                                                        #134 – Abbott Laboratories - $125,172
              #52 - Intel - $4,675
                                                      #135 - Community Health Sys - $1,262,033
```

#54 – Caterpillar - \$22,491

		1			4
#140	Kimberly-Clark	\$14,923	#300	Stryker Corporation	\$1,196,625
#143	Xerox Corporation	\$53,907	#302	Precision Castparts	\$129,463
#144	ManpowerGroup	\$339,375	#306	Dean Foods Company	\$2,528,513
#147	Danaher Corporation	\$2,849,045	#317	Charter	\$80,499
#154	Cummins Inc.	\$974,506	#321	CBRE Group	\$70,195
#160	Hartford Financial	\$15,128	#323	Republic Services	\$126,612
#166	Goodyear Tire	\$5,809	#332	Ball Corporation	\$3,962,004
#168	CenturyLink	\$29,688	#338	Becton Dickinson	\$666,775
#180	Global Partners LP	\$9,647	#343	AECOM	\$1,013,773
#181	Thermo Fisher	\$1,933,474	#346	<b>Dover Corporation</b>	\$1,152,320
#185	Baxter International	\$13,903	#348	Jarden Corporation	\$23,172,839
#190	Micron Technology	\$8,000	#357	FMC Technologies	\$65,280
#194	Office Depot	\$2.65	#360	Wesco International	\$189,175
#196	NRG Energy	\$65,816	#363	Motorola Solutions	\$265,882
#198	PPG Industries	\$725,395	#366	Sealed Air Corporation	\$34,503
#199	Genuine Parts	\$428,443	#367	Eversource Energy	\$280,000
#201	Illinois Tool Works	\$330,001	#375	Quest Diagnostics	\$16,069
#206	Firstenergy	\$5,000	#377	Terex Corporation	\$85,836
#213	Ecolab	\$208,978	#378	Boston Scientific	\$56,013
#217	Waste Management	\$260,088	#380	Allergan	\$7,975
#219	Textron	\$136,181	#389	Agilent Technologies	\$409,466
#220	Synnex Corporation	\$14,028	#394	Oshkosh Corporation	\$247,208
#221	Marriott	\$844,541	#401	Level 3	\$34,199
#222	Viacom	\$8,500	#405	Symantec	\$55,946
#230	Parker-Hannifin	\$352,198	#420	Anixter International	\$59,596
#235	Marsh & McLennan	\$6,150	#421	Emcor Group	\$12,519
#249	Praxair	\$48,304	#423	Barnes & Noble	\$4,343
#252	L-3 Communications	\$432,004	#427	Avery Dennison	\$5,912
#253	CDW Corporation	\$1,757,405	#429	iHeartMedia	\$33,364
#255	Xcel Energy	\$5,000	#440	LabCorp	\$63,189
#257	PPL Corporation	\$703,860	#442	Starwood Hotels	\$139,313
#261	Stanley Black & Decker		#444	A-Mark Precious Metals	
#265	First Data Corporation	\$11,265	#445	Graybar Electric	\$154,436
#266	Sherwin-Williams	\$9,111	#452	Windstream Holdings	\$46,551
#274	PSEG	\$208,650	#461	United Rentals	\$159,336
#275	Cameron International		#466	St. Jude Medical	\$304,797
#276	Navistar International	\$362,724	#468	The Western Union	\$55,125
#283	Reliance Steel & Alum	\$200,955	#471	Kelly Services	\$34,500
#284	Air Products & Chem	\$21,090	#480	Ch2m Hill Companies	\$838,995
#286	Peter Kiewit Sons'	\$9,507	#482	Lithia Motors	\$4,173
#287	Henry Schein	\$59,986	#485	Host Hotels & Resorts	\$220,692
#290	W.W. Grainger	\$729,516	#487	Amphenol Corporation	
#293	WestRock Company	\$12,999	#500	McGraw-Hill	\$221,525
11233	Westhock Company	~ <del></del> ,,,,,,,			+,oo

### "It is time to end the diversion of federal small business contracts to corporate giants"

-Presidential candidate Barrack Obama – February 2008 campaign

"One of the most important challenges facing the Small Business Administration and the entire Federal government today is that large businesses are receiving small business procurement awards and agencies are receiving credit for these awards."

#### -Report 5-15, SBA Office of Inspector General, 2005

"By failing to hold firms accountable, SBA and contracting agencies have sent a message to the contracting community that there is no punishment or consequences for committing fraud."

-Report 10-108, Government Accountability Office, 2009

"The Agency faces a number of challenges in carrying out its mission, including fraudulent schemes affecting all SBA programs..."

- SBA Inspector General Spring 2013 Report to Congress



American Small Business League 3910 Cypress Dr. Suite B, Petaluma CA 94954 (707) 789-9575 \* www.asbl.com